
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th July 2021. 
 

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - JCB WORLD 
LOGISTICS WAREHOUSE (BLUE PLANET) UK INDUSTRIAL 
PROPERTIES S.A.R.L. 21/00600/FUL   

(Pages 11 - 16) 

5 .APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH 
OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS SHROPSHIRE 
HOMES LIMITED. 21/00601/FUL   

(Pages 17 - 22) 

6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH 
OF SHELTON BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE 
AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL WAY AND THE A500 
(QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE, WOLSTANTON 
CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL.   21/00574/FUL   

(Pages 23 - 28) 

7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAK PURSUITS, 
NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY PEAK ACTIVITY SERVICES - MR 
JOHN POTTER. 20/01045/FUL   

(Pages 29 - 38) 

8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 1 BERESFORD 
CRESCENT, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME DR SHAMYLLA 
SAMAD. 21/00569/FUL   

(Pages 39 - 46) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 17th August, 2021 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

9 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 
COMMUNICATION MAST, PEPPER STREET, NEWCASTLE 
UNDER LYME CK HUTCHISON NETWORKS (UK) LTD. 
21/00701/TDET   

(Pages 47 - 54) 

10 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY reference 17/00186/207C2   (Pages 55 - 56) 

11 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED 
INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE 
ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER 
SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION 
ROAD, SILVERDALE   

(Pages 57 - 58) 

12 MILL RISE EXTRA CARE VILLAGE, LOWER MILEHOUSE LANE 
ASPIRE HOUSING.  00754/DOB   

(Pages 59 - 62) 

13 APPEAL DECISION - APPEAL BY MR GARY BASKERVILLE 
AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO REFUSE FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A NEW 3 BED DETACHED 
DWELLING WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE AT LAND ADJACENT 
TO PARK HOUSE, DALES GREEN ROAD, MOW COP   

(Pages 63 - 64) 

14 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item(s) because it is likely that there will be a disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

15 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors Andrew Fear (Chair), Marion Reddish (Vice-Chair), 

Silvia Burgess, Dave Jones, Sue Moffat, Gillian Williams, John Williams, 
Jennifer Cooper, Helena Maxfield, Paul Northcott, Mark Holland and 
Kenneth Owen 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Appendix 9, Section 4 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
  
  

Substitute Members: Simon Tagg 
Barry Panter 
Stephen Sweeney 
Bert Proctor 

Sylvia Dymond 
Mike Stubbs 
June Walklate 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 



  

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place) NB Only 2 Substitutes per political group are allowed for each meeting and your 
Chairman will advise you on whether that number has been reached 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 

 
NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 20th July, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

Dave Jones 
Sue Moffat 
Gillian Williams 
 

John Williams 
Jennifer Cooper 
Helena Maxfield 
Paul Northcott 
 

Mark Holland 
Kenneth Owen 
Sylvia Dymond 
 

 
Officers: Rachel Killeen Senior Planning Officer 
 Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Silvia Burgess. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - TADGEDALE QUARRY, 
MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS. TADGEDALE QUARRY 
RESTORATION LIMITED. 21/00536/FUL  
 
Resolved: (A) That, subject to the applicant entering 
[...]
 DEVELOPMENT - 50 CASTLE ROAD,  MOW COP. 

MR LEE GITTINS.  20/01039/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 
 

(i) Time limit 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Materials 
(iv) Electric vehicle charging provision  
(v) Prior approval of parking and turning areas 
(vi) Surfacing of access driveway 
(vii) Restriction on gates  
(viii) Construction hours  
(ix) Prior approval of proposed ground levels 
(x) Tree protection measures 
(xi) Prior approval of semi-mature replacement tree planting 
(xii) Prior approval of soft landscaping scheme 
(xiii) Removal of permitted development rights for extensions 

and outbuildings (To protect the appearance of the 
building and the character and openness of the Green 
Belt given scale of replacement dwelling and to protect 
the setting of Mow Cop Castle) 

(xiv) The landscaping scheme secured by condition 12 to 

Page 6



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

3 

include tree planting between the development and Mow 
Cop Castle 

(xv) The materials to be agreed in accordance with condition 3 
to be dark/recessive in colour. 

(xvi) The use of non-reflective glass (to minimise glare and 

reduce impact on the setting of Mow Cop Castle and the wider 
area) 

 
 
Note to applicant stating that Planning Committee indicated that consideration should 
be given to the re-use of the material from the existing dwelling within the 
development. 
 

6. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAK PURSUITS, NANTWICH 
ROAD, AUDLEY. PEAK ACTIVITY SERVICES - MR JOHN POTTER. 
20/01045/FUL  
 
Proposed by the Chair, Councillor Fear and seconded by Councillor John Williams. 
 
Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow consultation with the  
  Highway Authority to take place. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - OAKLEY HALL, OAKLEY, 
MARKET DRAYTON. MR AND MRS GHANI. 21/00503/LBC  
 
Resolved:  That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 

conditions: 
 

(ii) Time l
[...]
n guidance on 
hearings, following the relaxation of restrictions, will affect this 
appeal. 

 
(iii) That a further report be brought to this committee in two 

meetings time 
 

13. LIST OF LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the list of Local Validation Requirements.  
The Council’s Development Management Team Manager, Elaine Moulton stated that 
the amendments that had been proposed, which had been consulted on were very 
minor in terms of changes to the list.  The main changes related to the introduction of 
the Chapel and Hill Chorlton Neighbourhood Development Plan and the addition of 
Policies from that document to the list of Policy Drivers where applicable. 
 
As part of the consultation process there was the opportunity for people to suggest a 
more radical change to the list which would be taken into consideration in the reports 

Page 9



Planning Committee - 20/07/21 

6 

which are brought back to Committee at a later date to recommend what changes 
should be made prior to adoption of the list. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the revised list of Local Validation Requirements as 

set out in Appendix A to this Report for public consultation 
purposes be approved. 

 
(ii) That a further report be brought to this 

Committee setting out recommendations on the outcome of the 
consultation before adoption of a revised list of Local Validation 
requirements. 

 
14. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT 50 CASTLE ROAD, MOW COP - 

TPO213  
 
Resolved: That Tree Preservation Order No 213 (2021), Land at 50 Castle Road, 

Mow Cop be confirmed as made and that the owners of the site be 
informed accordingly. 

 
15. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.25 pm 
 

Page 10



  

  

JCB WORLD LOGISTICS WAREHOUSE (BLUE PLANET) 
UK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES S.A.R.L                                                              21/00600/FUL 
 

The application seeks full planning permissi
[...]
600

.00
00

00

351
600

.00
00

00

351
700

.00
00

00

351
700

.00
00

00

351
800

.00
00

00

351
800

.00
00

00

351
900

.00
00

00

351
900

.00
00

00

352
000

.00
00

00

352
000

.00
00

00

352
100

.00
00

00

352
100

.00
00

00

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes 
Crown copyright and may  lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2021

21/00600/FUL
JCB World Logistics Warehouse (Blue Planet)
Plot B Of Land At Lowlands Road

Newcastle Borough Council 1:5,000¯
Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

LAND SOUT OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS  
SHROPSHIRE HOMES LIMITED                                    21/00601/FUL 
 

This application seeks to vary condition 16 of planning permission 17/00067/DEEM4, which granted 
consent for residential development for up to 65 dwellings with associated open space and 
landscaping. 
 
Condition 16 is worded as follows: 
 
No development shall commence until full details of the site access as illustrated on drawing no. 
A091780-P001 rev D have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority 
which shall include the following: 
 

 A Stage 2 Road Safety Audit: 

 Amendment to the 30mph speed limit 

 Details of construction, surface water drainage, and surfacing materials of all internal 
roads and accesses/turning areas.   

 A 2m wide footpath from the development along the A53 across the frontage of the 
adjoining Fire Station and connecting to the existing footpath to the village envelope.   

 A 2m wide footpath connecting the south-west part of the site to Kestrel Drive. 
 
The works shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the approved details and completed 
prior to the commencement of the construction of any dwelling. 
 
The variation sought is the removal of the final bullet point which specifies that a 2m wide footpath 
connecting the south-west part of the site to Kestrel Drive. 
 
The application site lies outside the village envelope of Loggerheads and within the open countryside 
and an Area of Active Landscape Conservation as indicated on the Local Development Framework 
Proposals Map.  The site area is approximately 3.65 hectares. The site fronts onto the A53. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on 4th October 2021. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of conditions 16 of 17/00067/DEEM4 by omission of the final bullet point 
requiring a 2m wide footpath connecting the south-west part of the site to Kestrel Drive and 
subject to any other conditions attached to planning permission 17/00067/DEEM4 that remain 
relevant at this time.  
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
Given the application site does not extend to Kestrel Drive the provision of the required footpath 
would involve third party land creating difficulties in its formation.  A footpath will be provided from the 
site to the village centre and that is considered to be sufficient to ensure that the occupants of this 
development can safely and conveniently access the village centre services and facilities on foot.  
 
Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked in a positive and proactive 
manner in dealing with the planning application   

The proposal is considered to be a sustainable form of development in compliance with the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework and no amendments were considered necessary. 
 
Key Issues 
 
This application seeks to vary condition 16 of planning permission 17/00067/DEEM4, which granted 
consent for residential development for up to 65 dwellings with associated open space and 
landscaping. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



  

  

In considering an application to vary or remove a condition, the Authority has to consider only the 
question of the conditions that are the subj
[...]
F STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL                                    21/00574/FUL 
 

The application seeks to vary condition 2 of planning permission 20/00630/FUL.  Planning permission 
20/00630/FUL varied condition 2 of the original planning permission 17/00834/FUL for a link road, 
known as the Etruria Valley Link Road, between Shelton Boulevard, Festival Park across the Fowlea 
Brook and the West Coast Main Line railway connecting to the Wolstanton/A500 roundabout junction. 
It is a cross-border development involving works within the City and the Borough and each Authority is 
the Local Planning Authority (decision maker) for the extent of the overall development that falls within 
its administrative area.  
 
Condition 2 lists the plans approved under planning permission 20/00630/FUL and this application 
seeks to substitute approved plans with revised plans that include amendments to Fowlea Brook 
naturalisation works.  Such works are entirely in Stoke’s administrative area. 
 
The City Council, as a Local Planning Authority, have received an identical application relating to the 
part of the development within their area (SOTCC reference 66719/VAR).  A number of amendments 
are proposed to the development within their area. 
 
Part of the application site lies within Wolstanton Conservation Area and in part adjoins Wolstanton 
Marsh, a Green Heritage Network as defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map. 
 
The 13 week period for the determination of this application expires on the 14th June 2021. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
PERMIT the variation of Condition 2 of 20/00630/FUL subject to the imposition of all other 
conditions attached to planning permission 20/00630/FUL that remain relevant at this time, 
amended as necessary. 
 

 
Reason for Recommendation 
 
The development remains a strategically significant highway proposal which is in accordance with 
development plan and regeneration strategies for the area. It is considered that provided the scheme 
[...]
planning permission, came before the planning committee at its meeting on the 27th 
April. Members resolved to permit the application to allow the applicant until the 1st November 
2021 to complete the works. The application was subsequently permitted by decision notice 
on the 10th May 2021, reference 21/00286/FUL. The decision also varied condition 5 of the 
original permission so that no more than a further 6000 tonnes of appropriate and relevant 
inert material could be imported onto the site from 10th May 2021. 
 
Your officers have recently carried out a site visit to check the progress of the track and 
compliance with the conditions. 
 
Information has also been obtained from the applicant and further discussions and advice is 
being sought from the Environment Agency to ensure that all material that is being imported 
to complete the track is acceptable.  
 
A further update will be provided prior to the committee meeting if one is available.   
 
 
Date Report Prepared – 5th August 2021 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 
11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF 
SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE 

 
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update, in accordance with the resolution 
of Planning Committee at its meeting of 23rd June 2020, of the progress in relation to the pursuance 
of breaches of planning obligation secured through planning permission reference 11/00284/FUL for 
the erection of twenty three houses at the Former Site of Silverdale Station and Goods Shed, Station 
Road, Silverdale. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the information be received. 

 
 
 
It has previously been reported that there is a breach of the planning obligation entered into in 
association with planning permission 11/00284/FUL as the following financial contributions have not 
been pai
[...]
0% of the relevant unit).   The modification sought is an 
amendment to the definition of Extra Care Shared Ownership Units and Extra Care Rented 
Residential Units to enable flexibility to change tenures. 
 
The 8 week determination period for this application expires on 10th September 2021. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application to modify the S106 agreement, by amending the definition of 
Extra Care Shared Ownership Units and Extra Care Rented Residential Units to enable 
flexibility to change tenures, be approved.     

 

 

Reason for Recommendation 
 
The obligation continues to serve a useful purpose, but would serve that purpose equally well 
subject to the modifications specified in the application. 
 
Key Issues 
 
The application under Section 106A of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act seeks to 
modify the planning obligations entered into on the 6th November 2007 prior to the grant of 
hybrid planning permission 07/00127/OUT which included full planning permission for a 
building containing a primary care and extra care centre. 
 
The completed S106 agreement secured, amongst other things, 22 extra care shared 
ownership units in perpetuity (save after final staircasing of the occupier’s interest in a shared 
ownership lease to 100% of the relevant unit).  Staircasing enables the purchasing of further 
shares in the property to the point where outright ownership is achieved and the payment of 
rent is no longer required. 
 
Residents of share ownership units have passed away and liability for such units have passed 
to the immediate families.  It is understood that such families have attempted to market and 
sell properties for a period in excess of 18 months and even with assistance from Aspire, the 
Registered Social Landlord who partially own the properties, have been unsuccessful.  This is 
distressful to those families.  As a solution Aspire are proposing to buy the units in question 
and convert them to a rented unit in line with other 
[...]
n or belief 

 Sex 

 Sexual orientation 
 
When public authorities carry out their functions the Equality Act says they must have due 
regard or think about the need to: 
 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who don’t 

 Foster or encourage good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who don’t 

 
With regard to this proposal and the matters that can be addressed, it is considered that it will 
not have a differential impact on those with protected characteristics. 
 
 
 

Page 60



  

  

APPENDIX 
 
Other Material Considerations 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (July 2021) 
 
Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) (March 2019)  
 
Supplementary Planning Documents/Guidance 
 
Developer Contributions SPD (September 2007) 
 
Representations 
 
None to date 

   
Applicant/agent’s submission 
 
The application documents are available for inspection via the following link 
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/21/00754/DOB 
 
Background Papers 
 
Planning File.  
Planning Documents referred to.  
 
Date Report Prepared 
 
28th July 2021 

Page 61

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/all-services/planning/planning-policy/newcastle-under-lymes-local-development
http://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/21/00754/DOB


This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

APPEAL BY MR GARY BASKERVILLE AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A NEW 3 BED DETACHED DWELLING 
WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE AT LAND ADJACENT TO PARK HOUSE, DALES GREEN 
ROAD, MOW COP 
 
Application Number  20/00728/FUL 
 
LPA’s Decision Refused on 2 November 2020 
 
Appeal Decision                      Dismissed 
 
Date of Decision 19 July 
[...]
 sought to demonstrate that there were very special circumstances but these 
were personal circumstances that were afforded limited weight and it was concluded that the 
very special circumstances necessary to justify the development do not exist.  
 
It was concluded that the development conflicts with the development plan taken as a whole 
and there are no material considerations to suggest the decision should be made other than 
in accordance with the development plan. Therefore, for the reasons given, and having had 
regard to all other matters raised, the appeal was dismissed. 
 
The planning decision setting out the reasons for refusal and the appeal decision in full can 
be viewed via the following link; 
 
https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/00728/FUL 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the appeal decision be noted.  
 

Page 63

Agenda Item 13

https://publicaccess.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/online-applications/PLAN/20/00728/FUL


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - JCB WORLD LOGISTICS WAREHOUSE (BLUE PLANET) UK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES S.A.R.L. 21/00600/FUL
	21.00600.FUL JCB

	5 .APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS SHROPSHIRE HOMES LIMITED. 21/00601/FUL
	21.00601.FUL Land south of Market Drayton Road

	6 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH OF SHELTON BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL WAY AND THE A500 (QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE, WOLSTANTON CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL.   21/00574/FUL
	21.00574.FUL Land to the north ofShelton Boulevard

	7 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAK PURSUITS, NANTWICH ROAD, AUDLEY PEAK ACTIVITY SERVICES - MR JOHN POTTER. 20/01045/FUL
	20.1045.FUL Peak Pursuits

	8 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 1 BERESFORD CRESCENT, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME DR SHAMYLLA SAMAD. 21/00569/FUL
	21.00569.FUL 1 Beresford Crescent

	9 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - COMMUNICATION MAST, PEPPER STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME CK HUTCHISON NETWORKS (UK) LTD. 21/00701/TDET
	21.00701.TDET Pepper Street

	10 LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY reference 17/00186/207C2
	11 UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE
	12 MILL RISE EXTRA CARE VILLAGE, LOWER MILEHOUSE LANE ASPIRE HOUSING.  00754/DOB
	13 APPEAL DECISION - APPEAL BY MR GARY BASKERVILLE AGAINST THE DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO REFUSE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR A NEW 3 BED DETACHED DWELLING WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE AT LAND ADJACENT TO PARK HOUSE, DALES GREEN ROAD, MOW COP



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 17/08/21 

1 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 17th August, 2021 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Fear (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Marion Reddish 

Silvia Burgess 
Sue Moffat 
Gillian Williams 
 

John Williams 
Jennifer Cooper 
Paul Northcott 
Mark Holland 
 

Stephen Sweeney 
Sylvia Dymond 
 

 
Officers: Elaine Moulton Development Management 

Team Manager 
 Nick Bromley Senior Planning Officer 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Shawn Fleet Head of Planning and 

Development 
 
   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dave Jones, Helena Maxfield and Ken 
Owen. 
 
Councillor Bert Proctor had intended to substitute for Councillor Owen but had injured 
himself falling.  On behalf of the Committee, the Chair wished Councillor Proctor well.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Paul Northcott declared an interest in application 21/754/DOB – Mill Rise 
Care Village, Lower Milehouse Lane. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 July, 2021 be 

agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - JCB WORLD LOGISTICS 
WAREHOUSE (BLUE PLANET) UK INDUSTRIAL PROPERTIES S.A.R.L. 
21/00600/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted subject to the undermentioned  
  conditions: 
 

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of development; 
(ii) Approved plans; 
(iii) Materials. 

 



Planning Committee - 17/08/21 

2 

5. .APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND SOUTH OF MARKET 
DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS SHROPSHIRE HOMES LIMITED. 
21/00601/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of condition 16 of 17/00067/DEEM4 by omission of 

the final bullet point requiring a 2m wide footpath connecting the 
south-west part of the site to Kestrel Drive be permitted, and subject to 
any other conditions attached to planning permission 
17/00067/DEEM4 that remain relevant at this time.  

 
6. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - LAND TO NORTH OF SHELTON 

BOULEVARD, THE SOUTH OF NEWPORT LANE AND IN BETWEEN FESTIVAL 
WAY AND THE A500 (QUEENSWAY), AND LAND AT GRANGE LANE, 
WOLSTANTON CITY OF STOKE-ON-TRENT COUNCIL.   21/00574/FUL  
 
Resolved: That the variation of Condition 2 of 20/00630/FUL be permitted, 

subject to the imposition of all other conditions attached to planning 
permission 20/00630/FUL that remain relevant at this time, amended 
as necessary. 

 
7. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - PEAK PURSUITS, NANTWICH 

ROAD, AUDLEY PEAK ACTIVITY SERVICES - MR JOHN POTTER. 20/01045/FUL  
 
Councillor Sue Moffatt proposed that an advisory note be added, requesting that the 
Community Centre and Peak Pursuits work together over the management of the car 
park. 
 
Resolved: That the application be permitted, subject to the  

undermentioned conditions: 
 

(i) Planning permission for temporary 2 year period. 
(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) Lighting 
(iv) The parking area shall be provided in accordance with 

Drawing No. 006 with the spaces clearly delineated and 
retained for the two years in which the shipping containers will 
be located on site. 

 

   
An advisory note be included in the decision notice stating that 
the Planning Committee request that the applicant have discussions 
with the Community Centre about the management of the car park. 

 
8. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 1 BERESFORD CRESCENT, 

NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME DR SHAMYLLA SAMAD. 21/00569/FUL  
 
Councillor Simon Tagg spoke on this application. 
 
Amended recommendation proposed by Councillor Mark Holland and seconded by 
Councillor Paul Northcott. 
 
The application was a resubmission of 21/54/FUL which had been refused by this 
Committee at the meeting held on 30 March, 2021. 
 



Planning Committee - 17/08/21 

3 

Councillor Mark Holland made reference to the three grounds on which the previous 
application had been refused.  Officers had stated that the dimensions of the 
proposed extension had been reduced.  This amounted to 20cm off the front and 
19cm off the side and Councillor Holland was not convinced that the first reason for 
refusal on the previous application, relating to size and massing had been 
addressed. 
 
Councillor Holland stated that he would be interested to hear other Members’ views 
regarding the second reason for refusal.  That was in relation to encroachment into 
the root protection area of a highways tree.  The Council’s Landscape Officer’s view 
was that the revised application plans were now acceptable. 
 
The third reason for refusal of the previous application was for lack of parking 
spaces.  Councillor Holland pointed out that in March, reference was made to the 
internal dimensions of the garage being 2.4m by 5.2m.  However, the Manual for 
Streets asked for 3m by 6m to accommodate a parked vehicle.  Therefore the garage 
could not count as a space.  In the previous application, the Highways Authority 
objected to the garage being counted as a parking space on the grounds of the 
dimensions.  Councillor Holland asked to see drawing P02 in its unrevised state and 
drawing 593.01 of the original application as they gave different dimensions. 
 
Elaine Moulton showed that plans and a photograph of a vehicle inside the garage 
with the door open. It was physically possible to park a car.  The two plans requested 
by Councillor Holland did have different dimensions.  The photograph showed the 
garage being narrower in the centre which was not reflected on the plans. 
 
The Chair asked if the guidance spoke of parking spaces for a particular type of 
vehicle, for example four door or simply as a parking space.  Elaine Moulton stated 
that, given the dimensions given by the Highways Authority, the garage would appear 
to be a generous parking space, although the garage would not accommodate a 
larger vehicle.  The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet 
advised that paragraph 8.3.41 of the Manual for Streets referred to parking in 
garages and mentioned dimensions of 3 by 6m for a garage.  However, many 
Authorities now recommended a minimum size as desirable. 
 
The garage was one of three spaces at the property so therefore, any larger vehicle 
could park in one of the outside spaces. 
 
The Chair referred back to the size and massing of the extension and asked officers 
for the size in terms of square metres of the new proposal as opposed to the 
previous proposal. 
 
Elaine Moulton confirmed that the proposed extension that was refused would have 
increased the volume by 61% and the proposal was now 57.5% therefore a reduction 
of 2.5%.  In terms of volume it was similar but in terms of appearance it was more 
subordinate.   
 
Councillor John Williams asked to see the plan indicating the ‘building lines’ for the 
area which showed that the furthest most corner of the extension did not extend 
forward of the building line. 
 
Councillor Holland moved refusal on the grounds of size and mass as it was still 
unacceptably large.   
 
Resolved: That the application be refused on the grounds of unacceptable 



Planning Committee - 17/08/21 

4 

design and massing resulting in harm to the character and 
appearance of the area. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - COMMUNICATION MAST, 

PEPPER STREET, NEWCASTLE UNDER LYME CK HUTCHISON NETWORKS 
(UK) LTD. 21/00701/TDET  
 

Resolved: (i) That prior approval be required, and 
 

(ii) That such prior approval be granted  
 

10. LAND AT DODDLESPOOL, BETLEY REFERENCE 17/00186/207C2  
 
Senior Planning Officer, Nick Bromley advised Members that further advice had not 
been received from the Environment Agency regarding matters requiring clarification. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

11. UPDATE ON BREACH OF PLANNING OBLIGATION ENTERED INTO IN 
ASSOCIATION WITH 11/00284/FUL FOR THE ERECTION OF TWENTY THREE 
HOUSES AT THE FORMER SITE OF SILVERDALE STATION AND GOOD SHED, 
STATION ROAD, SILVERDALE  
 
The Council’s Head of Planning and Development, Shawn Fleet advised Members 
that the Council was in communication with its solicitors and receiving advice.  The 
actual steps to enforcement were being worked on within the office but the case 
could lead to prosecution so detail of how the case would be built was currently being 
prepared. 
 
Resolved: That the information be received. 
 

12. MILL RISE EXTRA CARE VILLAGE, LOWER MILEHOUSE LANE ASPIRE 
HOUSING.  00754/DOB  
 
Councillor Northcott did not vote on this item. 
 
Councillor Moffatt asked what the changes would actually mean, as outlined in the 
proposal. 
 
Elaine Moulton advised that the Section 106 Agreement secured affordable housing 
which was a combination of shared ownership and social rented units.  The applicant 
was seeking to vary, to make it more flexible, so that Aspire could purchase some of 
the shared ownership units to make them available as social rented units as there 
had been issues with shared ownership units with people being unable to sell them 
on if inherited from a deceased relative.  The proposal would change the proportions 
between the two types of units. 
 
Resolved: That the application to modify the S106 agreement, by amending the 

definition of Extra Care Shared Ownership Units and Extra Care 
Rented Residential Units to enable flexibility to change tenures, be 
approved.     

 
13. APPEAL DECISION - APPEAL BY MR GARY BASKERVILLE AGAINST THE 

DECISION OF THE COUNCIL TO REFUSE FULL PLANNING PERMISSION FOR 



Planning Committee - 17/08/21 

5 

A NEW 3 BED DETACHED DWELLING WITH INTEGRAL GARAGE AT LAND 
ADJACENT TO PARK HOUSE, DALES GREEN ROAD, MOW COP  
 
Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted 
 

14. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

CLLR ANDREW FEAR 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.35 pm 
 


